

October 11, 2022

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL JOINS COALITION TO PROTECT ACCESS TO GENDER-AFFIRMING CARE

Chicago — Attorney General Kwame Raoul joined a coalition of 18 attorneys general in filing an amicus brief to fight health care discrimination against transgender people.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I	
AMICI PROTECT ACCESS TO GENDER-AFFIRMING HEALTHCARE BASED ON WELL-ACCEPTED MEDICAL STANDARDS	2
A. Discrimination Against Transgender People in Access to Healthcare Significantly Harms Amici and Their Residents.	3
B. Amici’s Laws and Policies Promote Access to Gender- Affirming Medical Care Based on Established Medical Standards.	6
C. Amici’s Laws and Policies Have Improved Health Outcomes for Transgender People at a Negligible Cost to the States.	14
POINT II	
THE DISCRIMINATORY COVERAGE EXCLUSION VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	16-17, 19-20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	20
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	19
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	16-18, 20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	17-18
<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	20
 Laws & Regulations	
<i>Colorado</i>	
3 Colo. Code Regs. § 702-4:4-2-62	12
<i>California</i>	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 10, § 2561.2.....	8
<i>Hawai'i</i>	
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 431:10A-118.3.....	9
§ 432:1-607.3	9
§ 432D-26.3	9
<i>Illinois</i>	
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 50, § 2603.35	9

Laws & Regulations	Page(s)
<i>Maine</i>	
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 5, § 285	9
tit. 24-A, § 4320-L	9
<i>Maryland</i>	
Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 15-1A-22	9
<i>New Jersey</i>	
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 17B:26-2.1ii	9
§ 17B:27-46.1oo	9
§ 26:2J-4.40	9
§ 52:14-17.29x	9
<i>New York</i>	
N.Y. Ins. Law	
§ 2607	7
§ 3243	7
§ 4330	7
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 52.72	7
18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 505.2	7
<i>Washington</i>	
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 48.43.0128.....	10, 13
Wash. Admin. Code § 284-43-5151	10
<i>District of Columbia</i>	
D.C. Code § 31-2231.11	9

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Amy E. Green et al., <i>Association of Gender-Affirming Hormone Therapy with Depression, Thoughts of Suicide, and Attempted Suicide Among Transgender and Nonbinary Youth</i> , 70 J. Adolescent Health 643 (2021), https://www.jahonline.org/article/S1054-139X(21)00568-1/fulltext	15
Ann P. Haas et al., Am. Found. for Suicide Prevention & Williams Inst., <i>Suicide Attempts Among Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Adults: Findings of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> (2014), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Trans-GNC-Suicide-Attempts-Jan-2014.pdf	3-4
Arjee Restar et al., <i>Gender Affirming Hormone Therapy Dosing Behaviors Among Transgender and Nonbinary Adults</i> , Humans. & Soc. Scis. Commc'ns, Sept. 7, 2022, https://www.nature.com/articles/s41599-022-01291-5	14
Bloomberg L., <i>CalPERS Says It Will Add Coverage for Transgender Medical Services</i> (July 2, 2013), https://news.bloomberglaw.com/employee-benefits/calpers-says-it-will-add-coverage-for-transgender-medical-services	10
California Dep't of Ins., File No. REG-2011-00023, <i>Economic Impact Assessment: Gender Nondiscrimination in Health Insurance</i> (Apr. 13, 2012), https://tinyurl.com/3sv2fuju	4, 15
California Dep't of Ins., Legal Op., <i>Permissibility of Denial of Coverage Based Solely on Age for Female-to-Male Chest Reconstruction Surgery as Part of a Treatment for Gender Dysphoria</i> (Dec. 30, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/5fvfwepy	12
California Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys., <i>About CalPERS: Facts at a Glance for Fiscal Year 2020-21</i> , https://www.calpers.ca.gov/docs/forms-publications/facts-about.pdf	10

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>HIV and Transgender People</i> (Apr. 2022), https://www.cdc.gov/hiv/pdf/group/gender/transgender/cdc-hiv-transgender-factsheet.pdf	4
Department of Vt. Health Access, Medical Policy, Gender Affirmation Surgery for the Treatment of Gender Dysphoria (last reviewed Nov. 1, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/mry2eww8	9
District of Columbia Dep’t of Ins., Sec. & Banking, Bulletin 13-IB-01-30/15, Prohibition of Discrimination in Health Insurance Based on Gender Identity or Expression (revised Feb. 27, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/45brcr62	9, 12-13
Emily Newfield et al., <i>Female-to-Male Transgender Quality of Life</i> , 15 <i>Quality of Life Rsch.</i> 1447 (2006), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/16758113	4
Erin Digitale, <i>Better Mental Health Found Among Transgender People Who Started Hormones as Teens</i> , Stanford Med. News Ctr. (Jan. 12, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/369mhmth	14
Gabriel R. Murchison et al., <i>School Restroom and Locker Room Restrictions and Sexual Assault Risk Among Transgender Youth</i> , <i>Pediatrics</i> , June 2019, https://publications.aap.org/pediatrics/article/143/6/e2018290/2/76816/School-Restroom-and-Locker-Room-Restrictions-and	6
Illinois Dep’t of Hum. Rts. et al., <i>Guidance Relating to Nondiscrimination in Healthcare Services in Illinois</i> (June 26, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ujwfyezn	9
Illinois Dep’t of Ins., Bulletin 2020-16, Health Insurance Coverage for Transgender, Nonbinary, and Gender Nonconforming Individuals, and for Individuals of All Sexual Orientations (June 15, 2020), https://insurance2.illinois.gov/cb/2020/CB2020-16.pdf	9

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Jack L. Turban et al., <i>Access To Gender-Affirming Hormones During Adolescence and Mental Health Outcomes Among Transgender Adults</i> , PLOS One, Jan. 12, 2022, https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0261039	15
Letter from Mike Kreidler, Wash. Ins. Comm’r, to Health Ins. Carriers (June 25, 2014), https://www.insurance.wa.gov/sites/default/files/documents/gender-identity-discrimination-letter.pdf	10
Louise Morales-Brown, <i>What to Know About Mental Health Among Transgender Individuals</i> , Med. News Today (May 20, 2021), https://www.medicalnewstoday.com/articles/transgender-mental-health	4
Massachusetts Off. of Consumer Affs. & Bus. Regul., Div. of Ins., Bulletin 2014-03, Guidance Regarding Prohibited Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Gender Dysphoria Including Medically Necessary Transgender Surgery and Related Health Care Services (June 20, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/mu4dxa2v	9
Massachusetts Off. of Consumer Affs. & Bus. Regul., Div. of Ins., Bulletin 2021-11, Continuing Applicability of Guidance Regarding Prohibited Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Gender Dysphoria Including Medically Necessary Gender Affirming Care and Related Services (Sept. 9, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4d7jt4r7	9, 12
Maximus Ctr. for Health Dispute Resolution, Appeal Determination in File No. MN2014-0075 (Aug. 11, 2014), https://www.outfront.org/sites/default/files/Dept%20of%20Commerce%20external%20review.pdf	11

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Michelle M. Johns et al., <i>Transgender Identity and Experiences of Violence Victimization, Substance Use, Suicide Risk, and Sexual Risk Behaviors Among High School Students - 19 States and Large Urban School Districts, 2017</i> , 68 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 67 (2019), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/68/wr/pdfs/mm6803a3-H.pdf	5
Minnesota Dep’t of Com., Admin. Bulletin 2015-5, Gender Identity Nondiscrimination Requirements (Nov. 24, 2015), https://mn.gov/commerce-stat/pdfs/bulletin-insurance-2015-5.pdf ...	11-12
Morning Consult & The Trevor Project, <i>How COVID-19 Is Impacting LGBTQ Youth</i> (2020), https://www.thetrevorproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Trevor-Poll_COVID19.pdf	3, 6
Movement Advancement Project & GLSEN, <i>Separation and Stigma: Transgender Youth and School Facilities</i> (2017), https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2019-11/Separation_and_Stigma_2017.pdf	5
Movement Advancement Project, <i>Healthcare Laws and Policies: Nondiscrimination in Private Insurance and Bans on Transgender Exclusions</i> (updated June 22, 2022), https://www.lgbtmap.org/img/maps/citations-nondisc-insurance.pdf	7
New Mexico Off. of Superintendent of Ins., Bulletin 2018-013, Transgender Non-Discrimination in Health Insurance Benefits (Aug. 23, 2018), https://www.osi.state.nm.us/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Bulletin2018-013.pdf	9
New York State Dep’t of Civ. Serv., <i>Empire Plan Report</i> (Oct. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yckwhdix	10
New York State Dep’t of Civ. Serv., <i>New York State Health Insurance Program</i> , https://www.cs.ny.gov/nyship/	10

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs., Ins. Circular Letter No. 7, Health Insurance Coverage for the Treatment of Gender Dysphoria (Dec. 11, 2014), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/insurance/circltr/2014/cl2014_07.htm	7, 12
New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs., Ins. Circular Letter No. 8, Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation, Gender Identity or Expression, or Transgender Status (July 23, 2019), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/industry_guidance/circular_letters/cl2019_08	8
New York State Off. of Mental Health, Mem. to Plan Adm’rs, Clinical Review Criteria for the Treatment of Gender Dysphoria (Mar. 18, 2020), https://omh.ny.gov/omhweb/bho/docs/clinical_review_criteria_for_the_treatment_of_gender_dysphoria.pdf	11
Office for C.R., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Education in a Pandemic: The Disparate Impacts of COVID-19 on America's Students</i> (2021), https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/20210608-impacts-of-covid19.pdf	6
Oregon Health Auth., <i>Prioritized List: Guideline for Gender Dysphoria, Frequently Asked Questions</i> (last updated Mar. 2019), https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/DSI-HERC/FactSheets/Gender-dysphoria.pdf	12
Press Release, Cal. Dep’t of Ins., <i>Commissioner Lara Takes Proactive Step to Ensure Transgender Youth Have Access to Gender-Affirming Medical Care for Gender Dysphoria</i> (Dec. 30, 2020), https://www.insurance.ca.gov/0400-news/0100-press-releases/2020/release140-2020.cfm	13-14
Press Release, Colo. Dep’t of Regul. Agencies, <i>Division of Insurance Announces a New Resource for LGBTQ Coloradans</i> (June 1, 2020), https://doi.colorado.gov/press-release/division-of-insurance-announces-a-new-resource-for-lgbtq-coloradans	12

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Press Release, GLBTQ Legal Advocs. & Defs., <i>EqualityMaine, Maine Transgender Network, GLAD and Maine Women's Lobby Announce Health Coverage for Transgender Individuals Under MaineCare</i> (Oct. 3, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/3bycvbtx	12
Press Release, N.Y. State Dep't of Fin. Servs., <i>NYS Office of Mental Health and Department of Financial Services Announce NY Insurance Carriers Complying with State Requirements to Provide Coverage for All Gender-Affirming Treatments</i> (June 29, 2021), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/reports_and_publications/press_releases/pr202106292	8
Rhode Island Off. of the Health Ins. Comm'r, Health Ins. Bulletin 2015-3, <i>Guidance Regarding Prohibited Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Expression</i> (Nov. 23, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/y3a22dk9	13
Sandy E. James et al., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> (Nat'l Ctr. For Transgender Equal. 2016), http://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/US%20TS%20Full%20Report%20-%20FINAL%201.6.17.pdf	3
Transgender Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, <i>State Employee Health Plans: States with No Exclusions</i> , https://transhealthproject.org/resources/state-employee-health-plans/views/no-exclusions/	10
Vermont Dep't of Fin. Regul., Ins. Bulletin 174, <i>Guidance Regarding Prohibited Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity Including Medically Necessary Gender Dysphoria Surgery and Related Health Care</i> (revised June 12, 2019), https://dfr.vermont.gov/sites/finreg/files/regbul/dfr-bulletin-insurance-174-gender-dysphoria-surgery.pdf	9

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
William V. Padula et al., <i>Societal Implications of Health Insurance Coverage for Medically Necessary Services in the U.S. Transgender Population: A Cost-Effectiveness Analysis</i> , 31 J. Gen. Internal Med. 394 (2016), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4803686/pdf/11606_2015_Article_3529.pdf	16
World Pro. Ass'n for Transgender Health, <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender-Nonconforming People</i> (ver. 7, 2012), https://www.wpath.org/media/cms/Documents/SOC%20v7/SOC%20V7_English2012.pdf? t=1613669341	11
